

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-406 (TJK)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA
REQUESTING ABEYANCE IN LIGHT OF PENDING REQUEST FOR MATERIAL
INFORMATION FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND LCvR 7(o)(5) & FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Processing Administrative Complaints under the Federal Election Campaign Act..... | 3 |
| B. The Court’s Default Judgment Order Against the FEC..... | 6 |
| C. Heritage Action’s FOIA Request..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASE | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Aug v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 946 (D.D.C. 1976)..... | 11 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 21-5081, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>Common Cause v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>End Citizens United PAC v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 21-cv-01665, 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-2327, 2019 WL 11318342 (D.D.C. July 15, 2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... | 11 |
| <i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552..... | 8, 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106..... | 7 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107..... | 7 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 4.4..... | 11 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 4.7..... | 2, 7, 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.9..... | 3 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.20..... | 4 |
| <i>Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016)..... | 2 |
| Fed. Election Comm’n Am. Vote Certification of June 4, 2019 Meeting, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160 and 7193 (June 13, 2019)..... | 5 |
| Fed. Election Comm’n Vote Certification of Apr. 20, 2021 Meeting, MURs 7340 and 7609 (May 5, 2021)..... | 6 |
| Fed. Election Comm’n Vote Certification of Apr. 22, 2021 Meeting, MURs 7340 and 7609 (May 5, 2021)..... | 5 |
| Fed. Election Comm’n Vote Certification of Mar. 22, 2022 Meeting, MUR 7573 (Mar. 22, 2022)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 10 |
| Shane Goldmacher, <i>Democrats’ Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock Than Ever</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021)..... | 6 |
| Statement of FEC Chair James E. “Trey” Trainor III (Aug. 28, 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... | 3 |
